
  

Issued on Monday 4 December 2023                             

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 12 December 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Hastie, Jeffery, Joy (Vice-Chairman), Khadka, Knatchbull 

(Chairman), Mortimer, Riordan, Rose and Springett 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in public due to 
the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2023  1 - 4 

9. Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  5 - 9 

10. Cap on Safe and Legal Routes Government Consultation  10 - 23 

11. Fees and Charges 2024/25  24 - 112 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 8 December 2023). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899. To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s 

Website. 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Joy (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Conyard, 
Forecast, Jeffery, Mortimer, Reid, Riordan, Rose and 
Springett 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Garten, Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services and Councillor Parfitt-Reid, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Health  

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Cleator 

 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hastie, Khadka and 

Knatchbull.  
 

78. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The following Substitute Members were noted:  

 
• Councillor Conyard for Councillor Khadka 

• Councillor Forecast for Knatchbull  

• Councillor Reid for Hastie 

 
79. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

80. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Cleator was present as Visiting Member for the following Items: 
 

• Item 10 – LGPS Pension Guarantee for Waste Contract 

• Item 11 – Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to 

the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS) 

• Item 12 – 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 

 
81. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  

 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

82. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

83. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wishes to discuss Item 13 – Exempt Appendix to Item 11 – Proposed 
Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord 

Incentive Scheme (ISL), in which case the Committee would enter into closed 
session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for the reason 

specified having applied the public interest test. 
 

84. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

85. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference be noted. 
 

86. LGPS PENSION GUARANTEE FOR WASTE CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the item and stated 

that four employees currently employed by Biffa Municipal Ltd, originally 
employed by the Council, would transfer to SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK in 

March as part of the Mid Kent waste contract change. For the four employees to 
retain their pension rights, SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK would need to 
become an Admission Body for the Local Government Pension Fund (LGPS), and 

Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils would need to provide a pension 
guarantee of £383,000 to the Kent Pension Fund to protect the employees from a 

shortfall. 
 
The Committee enquired about how the pension guarantee would be monitored 

and the Head of Environmental Services and Waste Management stated that 
protections were in place in the waste contract, that SUEZ would provide data and 

information on its contributions to the LGPS and the same practice had been 
implemented with Biffa without issue. 
 

The Committee agreed that the £383,000 was an appropriate provision to the 
Kent Pension Fund and recommended that it be agreed to the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services. 
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: 

 
That the provision of a guarantee to the total value of £383k to the Kent Pension 

Fund in partnership with Ashford Borough Council be approved. 
 
 

 
 

2



 

3 
 

87. PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME (PSL) AND CHANGES TO THE 

CURRENT LANDLORD INCENTIVE SCHEME (LIS)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the report and stated that 

the Council was experiencing unprecedented demand for homeless services and 
currently had 270 households in Temporary Accommodation (TA), of which the 

Council owns 105 households. It was proposed to create a Private Sector Leasing 
(PSL) Scheme and for the Council to own 50 households under the scheme in two 
years. 

 
The Committee agreed that the PSL Scheme would be beneficial to the Council’s 

support for vulnerable residents and increase the portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation. A Member of the Committee raised a concern about whether the 
Council could purchase properties from landlords at the rates it anticipated 

considering the increased demand for rental properties.  
 

In response to concerns, the Director of Regeneration and Place stated that the 
scheme would provide a guaranteed rental income, internal repairs and a 
management service. It was further stated that when the decision would be made 

another recommendation would be included to state that the final decision on 
leasing individual properties would be made in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Health together with the Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement. 
 

 RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER:  
 

That is be agreed to: 
 

1. Launch an MBC PSL scheme with an ambition to secure 50 homes within 

two years of launch, and; 

 

2. Recast the capital programme to deliver the remainder of the purchased TA 

over 24/25, so shortening the programme from three to two years, subject 

to prevailing market conditions / availability of suitable stock.  

 
88. 2ND QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the item and stated that: 

 
• The Council was projecting a net overspend of just under £300,000 for the 

2023/24 financial year. 

• The finance budget for Housing, Health and Environment Services was 

currently £3.615m, compared to a budget of £3.434m. 

• The end of year forecast for Housing, Health and Environment Services was 

a projected overspend of £582,000. 

• The largest variance in budget was from homeless temporary 

accommodation. 

• Four of the eight Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing, Health 

and Environment Services were achieved, with three missing targets within 

10%. 

 

3



 

4 
 

The Committee considered the update and queried the £90,000 underspend in 

relation to Environmental Protection Section and whether the Committee could be 
presented with a trend metric for KPIs. 
 

The Director of Regeneration and Place stated he would provide an answer to the 
Environmental Protection underspend to the Committee and the Information and 

Analytics Manager stated that future performance reports could include a trend 
graph metric. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24; 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; and 

 

4. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 to the 

report. 

 
89. EXEMPT APPENDIX TO ITEM 11 - PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME 

(PSL) AND CHANGES TO THE CURRENT LANDLORD INCENTIVE SCHEME (LIS)  
 

RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 11 – Proposed Private 
Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord Incentive 
Scheme (LIS). 

 
90. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 6.59 p.m. 
 

 

4



PUBLISHED ON 4 December 2023 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2023 TO 29 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 

DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  
07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07919 360000 

5

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk


PUBLISHED ON 4 December 2023 
 

Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed 

against each decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a Key Decision or a Part II decision may not 

be taken, unless it has been published on the forward plan for 28 days or it is classified as urgent: 
 

The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key and part II decisions to be made, even though they have not been 
included in the Forward Plan. 
 

Copies of the Council’s constitution, forward plan, reports and decisions may be inspected at Maidstone House, King Street, 
Maidstone, ME15 6JQ or accessed from the Council’s website. 

 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet which are normally held at the Town Hall, High St, Maidstone, 

ME14 1SY. The dates and times of the meetings are published on the Council’s Website, or you may contact the Democratic Services 
Team on telephone number 01622 602899 for further details. 

 
 

 

David Burton 
Leader of the Council 

6

https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


 

PUBLISHED ON 4 December 2023 

Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Key 

E
x
e
m

p
t 

Proposed 
Consultees / 
Method of 

Consultation 

Documents 
to be 
considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations 
may be made to 
the following 

officer by the 
date stated 

Cap on Safe and Legal 
Routes Government 
Consultation 
 
The Secretary of State 
for the Home 
Department is required 
consult local authorities 
on the introduction of an 
annual cap on the 
number of entrants using 
safe and legal routes to 
enter the UK. The cap is 
intended to provide a 
considered approach to 
the way the UK’s safe 
and legal routes will 
function in the coming 
years for refugees and 
asylum seekers entering 
the UK. The deadline for 
responses is 15th 
December 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leader of the 
Council 
 

Leader of 
the Council 
 
 

Before 15 
Dec 2023 
 

Yes No 
 

Housing, Health 
and Environment 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
12 Dec 2023  
 
 

Cap on Safe 
and Legal 
Routes 
Government 
Consultation 
 

John Littlemore 
 
Head of Housing & 
Regulatory Services 
 
johnlittlemore@maid
stone.gov.uk 
 

7



Details of the 

Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 

be taken by 

Lead 

Member 

Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Key 

E
x
e
m

p
t 

Proposed 

Consultees / 
Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents 

to be 
considered 
by Decision 

taker 

Representations 

may be made to 
the foll
[...]

Jennifer Stevens 
 
Head of 
Environmental 
Services & Public 
Realm 
 
jenniferstevens@ma
idstone.gov.uk 

Housing Revenue 
Account 
 
The report sets out the 
options for management 
and financial accounting 
of the 1,000 new 
affordable homes. 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services. 
 

7 Feb 2024 
 

Yes No 
Open 

Housing, Health 
and Environment 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
30 Jan 2023  
 
 

Housing 
Revenue 
Account 
 

John Littlemore 
 
Head of Housing & 
Regulatory Services 
 
johnlittlemore@maid
stone.gov.uk 

 

9



 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

12 DECEMBER 2023 

 

Government Consultation on Cap for Safe and Legal Routes 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Housing, Health & Environment PAC 12th December 2023 

Leader of the Council 13th December 2023 

 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No  

 

Urgency Call in has been waived to allow the consultation 

response to be sent by the deadline of 15th 
December and this has been agreed by the 

Mayor and the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman. 

Final Decision-Maker Leader of the Council 

Lead Head of Service Director for Regeneration & Place 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Head of Housing & Regulatory Services 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Government has asked all local authorities in England to respond to a consultation 

on the figure they consider to be a suitable cap on the number of refugee households 
that can be accommodated after 2025 in their district. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

10

Agenda Item 10



 

Choose from the below options:  

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Leader of the Council;  

 

1. The Leader of the Council approves a zero cap response to the Government 
consultation for the reasons set out in the report.   

  

11



 

Government Consultation on Cap for Safe and Legal Routes 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATI
[...]
Care Partnership’s own statistics, 

Maidstone General Practitioner Practices have the worst GP to patient ratios 
in Kent. One GP Practice in the Town Centre has a ratio of one GP to 7,328 
patients. Feedback from Kent Health colleagues with experience of asylum 

seekers elsewhere in Kent is that they often have long-term and untreated 
illnesses that place a significant burden on Health Services.  

 
2.14 Kent County Council has confirmed the position in MBC as follows: 

 

• Primary and Secondar schools are generally full, some primary capacity 
in rural areas. 

• Special Schools West Kent: All over capacity but individual needs of 
children would need assessment and placement as with all children moving 
into the area. 

• It has been helpful to have funding for Afghan and Ukrainian refugees, 
but unhelpful that this is not consistent for asylum seekers and the non-

homes for Ukraine families. 
 

2.15 The draft response to the consultation is set out in Appendix A to this 

report.  
 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Council could decide not to respond to the consultation but this is not 

recommended as the Council would lose the opportunity to express its 
concerns about the proposed initiative and a non-return might be 

interpreted as permitting the Government to set a cap for Maidstone.  
 

15



 

3.2 The Council returns a zero cap for Maidstone Borough Council, reflecting the 
enormous pressures the Council faces from the housing crisis, the lack of 

structured support for vulnerable asylum seekers and refugees, and the ill-
conceived initiatives being delivered by the Government in relation to the 
asylum crisis.  

 
3.3 The Council could provide a figure above zero but this is not recommended 

as it remains unclear how this would be funded by Government and how 
accommodation would be secured for those households at a time when the 
Council is facing extreme difficulty in placing those residents it owes a 

housing duty. 
 

 

 
4. PREFE
[...]
ct on 1 April 2024 

unless otherwise stated in the report. 
 

This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2024/25 and setting 
next year’s Council Tax.  Following consideration by this Committee at its meeting 
on 7 September 2023 of the draft Medium Term Finance Strategy for 2024/25 – 

2028/29 and savings budget proposals for services within the remit of the 
Committee and the other Policy Advisory Committees.   

 
The draft MTFS described how, in bridging the budget gap, the Council would need 
to balance the requirement to make savings and generate increased income of 5%.  

This 5% increase could be delivered by price increase and or volume increases.  This 
needs to be considered in respect of any potential changes be recommended by the 

PAC. 
 
This report also includes an update on the Budget Survey.  Public consultation on 

the budget has been carried out. Details are set out in Appendix C and D.  Members 

24

Agenda Item 11



 

are encouraged to review the findings and assess whether the budget proposals 
being presented later this year are consistent with public expectations and 

aspirations. 

 

 

Recommendation to the Housing, Health and Environment Policy Advisory 

Committee 

1. The Committee is asked to note the contents but may choose to comment on the 
content. 

2. That the Committee recommend to the Cabinet to approve the Fees and Charges 
as detailed in Appendix A for the Housing, Health and Environment Policy 

Advisory Committee. 

3. That the Committee note the Fees and Charges Policy as detailed in appendix B. 

 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 
allocation of resources to all objectives of the 

strategic plan. 

The Co
[...]
vice.  

• Reduce or scrap parking charges in the Town Centre. 

• New homes need parking facilities. 

Waste  11 

• Fly-tipping will increase if Tovil Top closes. 

• Would pay more for garden waste if the service was better.  

• The cost of all domestic waste disposal should be free to 
avoid fly tipping 

 

  

108



Appendix C 

55 | P a g e  
 

Demographics 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 49.0% 51.0%

Male (250) Female (261)

Gender

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 25.8% 17.0% 17.9% 16.0% 12.7% 10.7%

18 to 34 years (137)

35 to 44 years (90)

45 to 54 years (95)

55 to 64 years (85)

65 to 74 years (68)

75 years plus (57)

Age

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 68.6% 31.4%

Economically active (357) Economically inactive (164)

Economic Activity

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 92.1% 7.9%

White groups (484) Minority groups (42)

Ethnicity

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 19.1% 80.9%

Disability (96) No disability (406)

Disability

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 19.2% 16.9% 19.9% 44.0%

Two years or less (102) Between 3 and 5 years  (90) Between 6 and 10 years  (106) More than 10 years (234)

Length of time at current address

109



Appendix D 

Reduce Statutory Services. 

 

 

Reduce Discretionary Services. 
 

 

110



Most Important Statutory Services. 
 

 

 

Most Important Discretionary Services. 
 

 

 

 

111



Priorities and Investment Areas 
 

 

The weighted average has been used. The programmes placed first received 5 points and the 

programmes ranked last were given 1 point. These were then added together and divided by the 

number of respondents to give a weighted average. 

 

112


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2023
	Minutes

	9 Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Cap on Safe and Legal Routes Government Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Cap on Safe and Legal Routes Government Consultation

	11 Fees and Charges 2024/25
	Fees and Charges 2024/25 HHE PAC appendix A|
	Fees and Charges 202

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Knatchbull (Chairman), Hastie, Jeffery, 
Khadka, Rose and Wilby 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors  
Burton (Leader of the Council)  

Garten (Cabinet Member for Environmental Services)  
Parfitt-Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Health) 

 

 

91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joy, Mortimer, Riordan and 

Springett. 
 

92. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Wilby was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor Mortimer. 

 
93. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

94. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

95. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
96. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

97. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

98. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 
 

 



 

2 
 

99. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
100. CAP ON SAFE AND LEGAL ROUTES GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the item and advised that the issue would be 
decided by him rather than the Cabinet Member for Housing and Health as Kent 

Leaders would also send a response. The Leader stated that the decision no 
longer needed to be treated as urgent as the deadline for response to the 

consultation had been extended until 9 January 2024.  
 
The Leader outlined that the Council did not have the capacity to accept more 

immigration as there were already between 700 to 900 people on the housing 
register and nearly 300 in temporary or emergency accommodation. There was 

also very little to no capacity in schools or for GPs. This could not be easily 
resolved by investing funds as it took years to build housing or train medical staff.  
 

Questions were raised around housing capacity and the committee debated the 
need to help Maidstone residents and the needs of asylum seekers and those in 

desperate situations. Concerns were raised that this consultation was being used 
to further the agenda of national government and that the Council should not 
provide figures.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the LEADER of the COUNCIL: That a blank 

response to the consultation be approved so as not to be drawn into the national 
government’s politics on this issue. 

 
Note: Councillor Hastie arrived at 6.43 p.m. during consideration of this item. 
 

101. FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the report and 
advised that charges would broadly increase by 5%, which was less than inflation. 
There would be some discrepancy with the discretionary services such as the 

crematorium and bereavement services which would be increased following 
market rules and be decided by the manager of the business. With these there 

would be steep increases at some points and none at other times. 
 
The report contained the incorrect figures for fixed penalty notices for waste crime 

as a decision had recently been taken to increase those.  The uplifted figures 
would be provided to Cabinet when agreeing the fees and charges. 

 
A concern was raised that there had been no opportunities in the consultations for 
local residents to state that they would want an increase in services.  

 
RESOLVED: To 

 
1. Note the contents of the report; 

 

2. Recommend to the Cabinet that the Fees and Charges as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report with the updated figures for fixed penalty notices 



 

3 
 

for waste crime be approved; and  

 
3. Note the Fees and Charges Policy as detailed in Appendix B to the report. 

 

102. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 7.21 p.m. 
 
 


